
CASE NO. 2020-0277

**THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING CO.,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

-vs-

**CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. CA-19-108560**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, OHIO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Garry E. Hunter, Esq. (#0005018)
[Counsel of Record]
**GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE
OHIO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AND
OHIO MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION**
175 S. Third Street, Suite 510
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-4349
ghunter@omaaohio.org

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
pwf@pwfco.com
leg@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Municipal League*

Kimberly W. Bojko, Esq. (#0069402)
Angela Paul Whitfield, Esq. (#0068774)
Stephen E. Dutton, Esq. (#0096064)
CARPENTER, LIPPS & LELAND LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
280 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-4100
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
paul@carpenterlipps.com
dutton@carpenterlipps.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants, City of Cleveland, et al.*

Drew H. Campbell, Esq. (#0047197)
Elyse Akhbari, Esq. (#0090701)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
dcampbell@bricker.com
eakhbari@bricker.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee/Cross-
Appellant, County of Cuyahoga*

Kevin M. Butler, Esq. (#0074204)
Law Director
City of Brooklyn, Ohio
7619 Memphis Avenue
Brooklyn, Ohio 44144
kbutler@brooklynohio.gov

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant, City of Brooklyn

Gregory J. Phillips, Esq. (#0077601)
Michael J. Montgomery, Esq. (#0070922)
Michael D. Meuti, Esq. (#0087233)
James E. Von Der Heydt, Esq. (#0090920)
James J. Walsh, Jr., Esq. (#0096660)
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 363-4500
gphillips@beneschlaw.com
mmontgomery@beneschlaw.com
mmeuti@beneschlaw.com
jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com
jwalsh@beneschlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee, The Cleveland Electric
Illuminating Co.*

Steven T. Nourse, Esq. (#0046705)
**AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
CORPORATION**
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 716-1608
stnourse@aep.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Ohio Power Company*

James E. McLean, Esq. (#0046868)
DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

PROPOSITION OF LAW I: A MUNICIPAL UTILITY VIOLATES ARTICLE XVII, SECTIONS 4 AND 6 IF IT SELLS ELECTRICITY OUTSIDE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES FROM AN ARTIFICIAL SURPLUS, INCLUDING ANY AVOIDABLE EXCESS ELECTRICITY A MUNICIPALITY PURCHASE THAT WAS NOT TO SUPPLY THE CITY OR ITS INHABITANTS 2

PROPOSITION OF LAW II: A MUNICIPAL UTILITY VIOLATES ARTICLE XVIII, SECTIONS 4 AND 6 IF IT CAN BUY ONLY THE AMOUNT OF ELECTRICITY NEEDED WITHIN THE CITY, BUT INSTEAD IT BUYS EXCESS ELECTRICITY AND SELLS ELECTRICITY OUTSIDE MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES..... 3

PROPOSITION OF LAW III: A MUNICIPAL UTILITY VIOLATES ARTICLE XVIII, SECTIONS 4 AND 6 IF IT BUYS ANY AMOUNT OF ELECTRICITY FOR A PURPOSE OTHER THAN SUPPLYING THAT ELECTRICITY TO ITSELF OR ITS INHABITANTS, THEN SELLS THE RESULTING EXCESS TO CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS..... 3

CROSS-PROPOSITION OF LAW I: A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION HAS THE RIGHT TO SELL ELECTRICITY TO EXTRATERRITORIAL CUSTOMERS SO LONG AS THE AMOUNT SOLD TO EXTRATERRITORIAL CUSTOMERS DOES NOT EXCEED FIFTY PERCENT OF THE TOTAL ELECTRICITY CONSUMED WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION’S LIMITS, AND SO LONG AS THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION DOES NOT PURCHASE ELECTRICITY SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSES OF RESELLING THE ENTIRE AMOUNT OF THAT ELECTRICITY EXTRATERRITORIALLY 3

I. OHIO’S CONSTITUTIONAL PREFERENCE FOR HOME RULE BY MUNICIPALITIES 3

II. THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS IN QUESTION..... 5

III. MUNICIPALITIES ARE ENTITLED TO WORK TOGETHER.....7

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

06/23/2020 Case Announcements,
2020-Ohio-3365, p. 1.....6

Crawford-Cole v. Lucas Cty. Dept. of Job & Family Servs.,
121 Ohio St.3d 560, 2009-Ohio-1355, 906 N.E.2d 409.....11

Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cleveland,
2020-Ohio-33, 139 N.E.3d 996 (8th Dist.) 6, 12

Mendenhall v. Akron,
117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 255.....9

Perrysburg v. Ridgway,
108 Ohio St. 245, 140 N.E. 595 (1923)7, 8

Ravenna v. Pennsylvania Co.,
45 Ohio St. 118, 12 N. E. 445.....8

State ex rel. LetOhioVote.org v. Brunner,
123 Ohio St.3d 322, 2009-Ohio-4900, 916 N.E.2d 46211

State ex rel. Wilson v. Hance,
169 Ohio St. 457, 159 N.E.2d 741 (1959) 9, 10, 11

Toledo Edison Co. v. Bryan,
90 Ohio St.3d 737 N.E.2d 529 (2000)..... 9, 10, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Article XVIII, Ohio Constitution.....8

Article XVIII, Section 3, Ohio Constitution8

Article XVIII, Section 4, Ohio Constitution Passim

Article XVIII, Section 6, Ohio Constitution9, 10, 13

Article XVIII, Section 7, Ohio Constitution8

State Statutes

R.C. 715.02..... 11, 12
